

No. 20-9422

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**LEVI JONES,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,**  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Team 28  
*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Opinions Below ..... 1

Jurisdiction ..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

    I.    Statement of the Facts ..... 1

    II.   Nature of the Proceedings..... 4

Summary of the Argument..... 4

Argument ..... 5

    I.    A Sixty-Foot No Protest Buffer Zone is Narrowly Tailored to the Governmental Interest in Public Safety and Preventing the Spread of Hoof and Beak ..... 5

        A.    The CHBDA is content-neutral because it makes no mention of speech facially and can be justified without reference to the content of the regulated speech..... 7

            i.    The FCC did not adopt the CHBDA because of a disagreement with Jones’ message and is enforced by looking at where Jones’ speech occurred..... 7

            ii.   The FCC may impose a reasonable time, place, or manner restriction on speech in the Delmont Federal Facility ..... 8

        B.    The CHBDA is narrowly tailored to serve the government’s interest in promoting public health and safety by preventing the spread of Hoof and Beak ..... 9

            i.    The CHBDA does not impose serious burdens on Jones’ speech..... 10

            ii.   The CHBDA does not need to be the least intrusive means of serving the FCC’s significant governmental interest..... 12

C.	The CHBDA leaves open ample alternative channels for communication of Jones’ message .....	14
II.	Mandated Contact Tracing Through the Use of Mobile Phones and Government-Issued SIM Cards is Neutral and Generally Applicable, Despite Religious Objections to Technology .....	16
A.	The RFRA is inapplicable to the CHBDA and falls purely under the Free Exercise Clause .....	17
B.	The CHBDA’s mandated contact tracing through the use of mobile phones and government-issued SIM cards is neutral .....	18
i.	The text of the CHBDA does not refer to a religious practice or reference a religious preference .....	18
ii.	The FCC does not have as its object the suppression of religion .....	19
C.	The CHBDA’s mandated contact tracing through the use of mobile phones and government-issued SIM cards is generally applicable.....	20
i.	The CHBDA does not selectively impose burdens only on conduct motivated by religious belief .....	21
ii.	The CHBDA does not create a mechanism for individualized exemptions .....	21
	Conclusion .....	23
	Appendix A.....	24
	Appendix B .....	25
	Certificate of Compliance .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 14, 15
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	5, 20, 22, 23
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	Passim
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	17, 18
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	6, 7, 12, 13
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	6
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> 312 U.S. 569 (1941) .....	13
<i>Cox v. State of La.</i> 379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....	9
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	16
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California</i> 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	8
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	11
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	19, 20
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. For Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	11

<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	Passim
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	Passim
<i>Police Dep’t. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	7, 8
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	22
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> 534 U.S. 316 (2002) .....	9
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	22
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> 472 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	5, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Lee</i> 455 U.S. 252 .....	16, 17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	Passim
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1, 25
42 U.S. Code § 2000bb-3.....	17, 26
42 U.S. Code § 2000bb-3(a)-(b) .....	25

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	17, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	17, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1) .....	17, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a) .....	17, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(b).....	17, 25
U.S. CONST., amend. I.....	16, 24
CHBDA § 42 .....	Passim
CHBDA § 42(a) .....	1, 18, 21, 25
CHBDA § 42(a)(1) .....	1, 18, 21, 25
CHBDA § 42(b) .....	2, 25
CHBDA § 42(b)(1) .....	2, 25
CHBDA § 42(b)(1)(A).....	2, 25
CHBDA § 42(b)(1)(B) .....	2, 22, 25
CHBDA § 42(b)(1)(C).....	2, 22, 26
CHBDA § 42(b)(1)(D) .....	2, 26
CHBDA § 42(b)(2) .....	2, 14, 26
CHBDA § 42(d) .....	6, 7, 14, 26
CHBDA § 42(d)(1) .....	2, 26
CHBDA § 42(d)(2) .....	2, 26
CHBDA § 42(e) .....	2, 7, 26
CHBDA § 42(f)(8) .....	17, 26
